

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMINA BOUARFA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
DIRECTOR, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION  
SERVICES (USCIS),  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER TROMBLY  
NICOLAS LUONGO  
NIKITA KANSRA  
ALON HANDLER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-4619  
samir.deger-sen@lw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Presented.....	13
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	23
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Bouarfa v. Secretary, Department of Homeland Security</i> , 75 F.4th 1157 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	1a
--	----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, <i>Bouarfa v. Alejandro N. Mayorkas</i> , No. 8:22-cv-224-WFJ-AEP, 2022 WL 2072995 (M.D. Fla. signed June 8, 2022 and docketed June 9, 2022).....	12a
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b), (c).....	27a
8 U.S.C. § 1155.....	29a
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	30a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Abdelwahab v. Frazier</i> , 578 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Agyapomaa v. Mayorkas</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4205144 (D. Conn. June 27, 2023) .....	21-22, 34
<i>Ahmed v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , No. 22-4406, 2023 WL 2431997 (E.D. La. Mar. 8, 2023).....	22
<i>ANA International Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 16-17, 27
<i>Arayi v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 21 CV 5373, 2022 WL 1198065 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2022) .....	34
<i>Ayanbadejo v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Bernardo ex rel. M&amp;K Engineering, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 814 F.3d 481 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 579 U.S. 917 (2016).....	20, 27
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	32
<i>Coniglio v. Garland</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>De Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	27
<i>El-Khader v. Monica</i> , 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18-19
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	15
<i>George v. United States</i> , 694 F. App'x 600 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Ghanem v. Upchurch</i> , 481 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Ginters v. Frazier</i> , 614 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Green v. Napolitano</i> , 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	27, 33
<i>Herrera v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 571 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Matter of Ho</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 582 (B.I.A. 1988).....	26-27
<i>Hosseini v. Johnson</i> , 826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Ibrahimi v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	24, 27, 32
<i>iTech U.S., Inc. v. Renaud</i> , 5 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 2022 WL 1611799 (U.S. May 23, 2022).....	20
<i>Jilin Pharmaceutical USA, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chertoff</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Jomaa v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11-12, 14-17, 25-26, 28
<i>Karpeeva v. U.S. Department of</i> <i>Homeland Security Citizenship &amp;</i> <i>Immigration Services</i> , 432 F. App'x 919 (11th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1036 (2011).....	10
<i>Koth v. U.S. Department of Homeland</i> <i>Security</i> , 656 F. App'x 321 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 22
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	7-8, 11, 23, 26-27, 31-32
<i>Lemuz-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 809 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Love Korean Church v. Chertoff</i> , 549 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	25
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	33
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	8, 32
<i>Mehanna v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 677 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Naiker v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	17
<i>Nguyen v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Nouritajer v. Jaddou</i> , 18 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 442 (2022).....	20
<i>Ogbolumani v. Napolitano</i> , 557 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	24-25, 28, 33
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Polfliet v. Cuccinelli</i> , 955 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Privett v. Secretary, Department of Homeland Security</i> , 865 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>R.E.M. International v. Neufeld</i> , 210 F. App’x 656 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	8, 28
<i>Ruiz v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Sandhu v. Sessions</i> , 856 F. App’x 74 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 22
<i>Sands v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 308 F. App’x 418 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 817 (2009).....	10
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	25
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>T &amp; B Holding Group, LLC v. Garland</i> , No. 22-cv-1398, 2023 WL 6049195 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-13385 (11th Cir. Oct. 16, 2023) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tandel v. Holder</i> , No. C-09-1319, 2009 WL 2871126 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2009).....	18
<i>Matter of Tawfik</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 166 (B.I.A. 1990).....	16, 26
<i>Tes v. United States Department of State</i> , No. 17-cv-175, 2020 WL 885839 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 24, 2020) .....	33
<i>Top Set International, Inc. v. Neufeld</i> , 318 F. App'x 578 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Vargas v. Lynch</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 388 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	21, 31
<i>Ved v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigratioin Services</i> , No. 22-cv-0088, 2023 WL 2372360 (D. Alaska Mar. 6, 2023).....	22, 33
<i>Velázquez v. Garland</i> , 82 F.4th 909 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Wah Yuet (USA), Inc. v. Holder</i> , 370 F. App'x 785 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Woong Joo Yoon v. INS</i> , 236 F. App'x 270 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Zamana v. Renaud</i> , No. 21-cv-0125, 2022 WL 952739 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2022).....	22, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(viii).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(c).....	2, 6, 9, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1155.....	2, 7, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	2, 7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(a)(1).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 204.5.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 C.F.R. § 205.1(a)(3)(i)(B) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 205.2(a) .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Immigrant Visa Process</i> , <a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/immigrate/the-immigrant-visa-process/step-1-submit-a-petition.html">https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/immigrate/the-immigrant-visa-process/step-1-submit-a-petition.html</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2023) .....	5, 6
11 Thomas K. Ragland, <i>Business &amp; Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts</i> (5th ed. Nov. 2022) .....	21
14A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure Jurisdiction</i> (4th ed., Apr. 2023) .....	21
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, <i>Number of Form I-130 Petition for Alien Relative</i> (July 2023), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/i130_performance_data_fy2023_qtr3.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/i130_performance_data_fy2023_qtr3.pdf</a> .....	30, 33
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, <i>Check Case Processing Times</i> (last visited Nov. 27, 2023), <a href="https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times">https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times</a> .....	30
